

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 31 OF 2020  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 30 OF 2020**

Sandeep Sunil Kumar ... Applicant  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. Himanshu Kode i/b. Mr. Akshay Chavan for Applicant  
Mr. Kiran Shinde, APP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.  
DATED : 13<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. Not on board. Taken on the production board.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he was unable to give notice to the advocate for respondent no.2.
3. List this applications on 18<sup>th</sup> August 2025.
4. To be listed first on board.
5. Learned advocate for the applicant shall intimate this order to the learned advocate who appears for respondent no.2. Additional affidavit dated 12<sup>th</sup> August 2025, is tendered by the learned counsel

for the applicant and it is taken on record.

6. Learned advocate for the applicant shall supply copy of this order to the learned advocate who appears for respondent no.2.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**